

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 (303) 837-3790</p> | <p>DATE FILED: December 21, 2015 11:14 AM FILING ID: 4A4C3DB486792 CASE NUMBER: 2015SC136</p> |
| <p>Mesa County District Court Brian J. Flynn, District Court Judge Case No. 14CV4106</p> | |
| <p>Petitioner:</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent/Cross-Petitioner:</p> <p>GREGORY K. HOSKIN.</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case Number: 2015SC136</p> |
| <p>Attorneys for Respondent</p> <p>Michael L. Bender, #3479 MBender@perkinscoie.com Daniel Graham, #45185 DGraham@perkinscoie.com Benjamin J.H. Delanghe, #43563 BDelanghe@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP 1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202-5255 Phone: 303.291.2300 Facsimile: 303.291.2400</p> | |
| <p>REPLY BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. ISSUE ONE: C.R.S. § 42-4-1101(4) Creates a Permissive
 Inference 1

 A. The Requirement of Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt
 Precludes Reliance on a Mandatory Rebuttal
 Presumption 1

 B. The People’s Arguments in Their Answer-Reply Brief
 Do Not Resolve the Conflict between a Mandatory
 Rebuttable Presumption and Proof Beyond a Reasonable
 Doubt..... 3

 II. ISSUE TWO: Evidence of Mr. Hoskin’s Speed, by Itself, was
 Insufficient to Find He Violated the Speeding Regulation 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Barnes v. People</i> , 735 P.2d 869 (Colo. 1987)..... | 2, 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>Bayer v. Crested Butte Mountain Resort, Inc.</i> , 960 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Dempsey v. People</i> , 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Jolly v. People</i> , 742 P.2d 891 (Colo. 1987)..... | 2, 3, 5, 6 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|------------|
| C.R.S. § 42-4-1101(2)..... | 7 |
| C.R.S. § 42-4-1101(4)..... | 1, 6, 8, 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| Colorado Criminal Jury Instructions (2014)..... | 6, 7 |
| Colorado Rules for Traffic Infractions 1 | 4 |
